

ENFORCEMENT INSTRUMENTS SERVED UNDER THE NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION AUTHORITY ACT, 1991

1 APRIL 2016 – 31 JULY 2016

TABLE 1: CESSATION ORDER

ENFORCEMENT INSTRUMENT	OFFENDER	LOCATION	Date	TYPE OF BREACH	COMPLIANCE
Cessation Order	Millsborough Maintenance Limited	15-17 Millsborough Avenue	3 May 2016	Operation of a waste water treatment facility without an environmental permit.	Complied
Cessation Order	Millsborough Maintenance Limited	15-17 Millsborough Avenue	3 May 2016	Discharge of waste water into the environment without an environmental licence.	Complied
Cessation Order	Dervin Brown	4 West Kirkland Heights	8 June 2016	Carrying out an approved development contrary to the environmental permit 2015-02017-EP00045	Complied
Cessation Order	S. Anderson Hardware & Construction Co. Ltd	4 West Kirkland Heights	8 June 2016	Carrying out an approved development contrary to the environmental permit 2015-02017-EP00045	Complied

TABLE 2: ENFORCEMENT NOTICE (NRCA)

ENFORCEMENT INSTRUMENT	OFFENDER	LOCATION	Date	TYPE OF BREACH	COMPLIANCE
Enforcement Notice (NRCA)	Jamaica North South Highway Company	Segment 3 of the North-South Highway Link	2016-04-08	Cause or allowance of excessive sedimentation of the coastal ecosystem in the Old Fort Bay Area of St. Ann, this being the wash down of silt, solid waste and debris associated the construction and preparation activities along K61 to K67 of the Jamaica North South Highway.	Partially Compliant
Enforcement Notice (NRCA)	National Road Construction Company	Segment 3 of the North-South Highway Link		Cause or allowance of excessive sedimentation of the coastal ecosystem in the Old Fort Bay Area of St. Ann, this being the wash down of silt, solid waste and debris associated the construction and preparation activities along K61 to K67 of the Jamaica North South Highway	Partially Compliant

TABLE 3: STOP & ENFORCEMENT NOTICES (TCPA)

ENFORCEMENT INSTRUMENT	OFFENDER	LOCATION	Date	TYPE OF BREACH	COMPLIANCE
Enforcement Notice	Dervin Brown	4 West Kirkland Heights	8 June 2016	Carrying out the construction of housing development contrary to the planning approval granted. at 4 West Kirkland Heights	Complied
Enforcement Notice	S. Anderson Hardware & Construction Co. Ltd	4 West Kirkland Heights	8 June 2016	Operation of a school (Covenant Christian Academy and Children's Center) without planning permission.	Complied
Enforcement Notice	I Print Digital Limited	24-26 Westminster Road	8 June 2016	Conversion of a residential lot to non-residential use. i.e. operation of light industrial, commercial and office activities (I Print Digital Limited)	Non-compliant
Enforcement Notice	Newton Barnes	24-26 Westminster Road	8 June 2016	Conversion of a residential lot to non-residential use. i.e. operation of light industrial, commercial and office activities (I Print Digital Limited)	Non-compliant
Enforcement Notice	Carlene Gordon	Norman Manley Blvd. Negril	4 July 2016	Construction of two timber-framed structures for office purposes and parking shed at a site zoned for resort/residential use in the Town and Country Planning (Negril and green Island Area) Development Order Confirmed 2013 without planning permission.	Pending effective date for compliance
Stop Notice	Dervin Brown	4 West Kirkland Heights	8 June 2016	Carrying out the construction of housing development contrary to the planning approval granted. at 4 West Kirkland Heights	Complied
Stop Notice	S. Anderson Hardware & Construction Co. Ltd	4 West Kirkland Heights	8 June 2016	Operation of a school (Covenant Christian Academy and Children's Center) without planning permission.	Complied

Stop Notice	I Print Digital Limited	24-26 Westminster Road	8 June 2016	Conversion of a residential lot to non-residential use. i.e. operation of light industrial, commercial and office activities (I Print Digital Limited)	Non-compliant
Stop Notice	Newton Barnes	24-26 Westminster Road	8 June 2016	Conversion of a residential lot to non-residential use. i.e. operation of light industrial, commercial and office activities (I Print Digital Limited)	Non-compliant
Stop Notice	Carlene Gordon	Norman Manley Blvd. Negril	4 July 2016	Construction of two timber-framed structures for office purposes and parking shed at a site zoned for resort/residential use in the Town and Country Planning (Negril and green Island Area) Development Order Confirmed 2013 without planning permission.	Pending effective date for compliance

TABLE 4: SUSPENSION NOTICES

ENFORCEMENT INSTRUMENT	OFFENDER	LOCATION	Date	TYPE OF BREACH	COMPLIANCE
Suspension Notice	Dervin Brown	4 West Kirkland Heights	8 June 2016	Continued breach of general condition 9 and specific conditions 1, 16 & 22 of permit 2015-02017-EP00045 at 4 West Kirkland Heights.	Complied

TABLE 5: WARNING NOTICES UNDER THE WASTE WATER AND SLUDGE REGULATIONS, 2013

ENFORCEMENT INSTRUMENT	OFFENDER	LOCATION	Date	TYPE OF BREACH	COMPLIANCE
WWRS Warning Notices	Millsborough Maintenance Limited	15-17 Millsborough Avenue	3 May 2016	Operation of a sewage treatment facility at 15-17 Millsborough without the requisite licence under The Natural Resources Conservation (Wastewater and Sludge) Regulations, 2013.	Complied

TABLE 6: SUMMONS

ENFORCEMENT INSTRUMENT	OFFENDER	LOCATION	Date	TYPE OF BREACH
Summons	Gardens of Arcadia	3a Torrie Avenue	2016-04-22	Did cause or permit the operation of a sewage treatment facility at gardens of Arcadia, Proprietors Strata Plan #561 of 3a Torrie Avenue (Kingston 8) without an Environmental Permit contrary to section 9(20) of the Natural Resources Conservation Authority Act.